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1.0 Introduction 

Between May 24th, 2022, and May 27th, 2022, David Lefort, Jacques Robert, and Andrew McLellan (Fig. 

2) conducted a grass roots prospecting program over eight mining claims on their Delhi property.  The 

property lies approximately forty kilometres west of Temagami, ON in Delhi and Shelburne Township.  

The purpose the grass roots prospecting program was to find gold and base metal mineralization south 

and southeast of the New Delhi Mine (Au-Ag-Pb-Cu).  The prospectors took a total of 14 grab samples 

for geochemical analysis.   

 

 

 

Figure 2: Andrew McLellan, Jacques Robert, and David Lefort (left to right) enroute to the Delhi 
property in Lakeland Airways DHC-2 Beaver 
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2.0 Location and Access 

The McGarry property is located in Delhi and Shelburne Township; approximately forty kilometres west 

of Temagami, ON (see Fig. 3 below).  The property can be accessed by air transportation from Lakeland 

Airways base in Temagami, ON (Fig. 1).  It is approximately a 42 kilometre flight to Wakimika Lake from 

Lakeland Airways base.  Lakeland Airways in Temagami can be accessed via Hwy 11 from north or south.      

 

 

 

  

Figure 3: Location Map 
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3.0 Property Description 

The Delhi property covers an area of 525.32 hectares and is comprised of 28 single cell mining claims in 

Delhi and Shelburne Township, Sudbury Mining Division (see Fig. 4 below).  Prospecting surveys were 

performed on mining claims 199324, 320519, 501619, 501622, 501627, 501628, 501638, and 510688.  

The work performed mining claims are highlighted in red in Figure 4.  The mining claims ownership is 

jointly held by Jacques Robert (33%), David Lefort (34%) and 9640355 Canada Corp. or is 100% held by 

9640455 Canada Corp.  Table 1 provides a description of the mining claims.   

Figure 4: Property Map 
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Table 1: Work Performed Claim List 

Township / 
Area 

Cell 
Numbers 

Tenure 
Numbers 

Tenure Type Ownership 

DELHI 41P01F124 199324 
Single Cell 
Mining Claim 

(33) JACQUES  ROBERT, (34) DAVID MICHAEL 
LEFORT, (33) 9640355 CANADA CORP. 

DELHI 41P01F104 320519 
Single Cell 
Mining Claim 

(33) JACQUES  ROBERT, (34) DAVID MICHAEL 
LEFORT, (33) 9640355 CANADA CORP.  

DELHI 41P01F105 501619 
Single Cell 
Mining Claim 

(100) 9640355 CANADA CORP. 

DELHI 41P01F125 501622 
Single Cell 
Mining Claim 

(100) 9640355 CANADA CORP. 

DELHI 41P01F144 501627 
Single Cell 
Mining Claim 

(100) 9640355 CANADA CORP. 

DELHI 41P01F145 501628 
Single Cell 
Mining Claim 

(100) 9640355 CANADA CORP. 

DELHI 41P01F164 501638 
Single Cell 
Mining Claim 

(100) 9640355 CANADA CORP. 

DELHI 41P01F085 510688 
Single Cell 
Mining Claim 

(100) 9640355 CANADA CORP. 

 

The Delhi property is located in the centre of the Precambrian aged (2450 – 2220 Ma)  Cobalt 

Embayment (see Fig. 5 below).  The Cobalt Embayment is a ~60,000 km2, irregular domain of Huronian-

age siliciclastic sedimentary rocks that unconformably overlies the Archean basement rocks of the 

Abitibi Greenstone Belt.  The Huronian and Archean rocks are intruded by Early Proterozoic sills and 

dykes of Nipissing Diabase with an age of 2220 Ma.  Nipissing Diabase unit has a composition of olivine 

tholeiitic and are interpreted as the intrusive portion of an eroded continental flood basalt sequence.  

Regional-scale fault systems cross-cut both the Archean and Huronian rocks. (Potter 2009) 

The Huronian sedimentary rocks were subjected to subgreenschist-facies metamorphism producing 

chlorite and muscovite porphyroblasts in the eastern region of the embayment and pyrophyllite in the 

central part of the embayment.  The timing of the subgreenschist-facies metamorphism is sometime 

between 2220 Ma and 1747 Ma.  (Potter 2009) 

The younger olivine-diabase of the Sudbury dyke swam intruded the Precambrian rocks.  The age of the 

Sudbury dyke swarm is 1238 +/- 4 Ma. (Potter 2009) 

A Nipissing Diabase sill/dyke trends northeast from the southwest corner to north end of the Delhi 

property (see Fig. 6 below).  The New Delhi Mine (Au-Ag-Pb-Cu) is located on the northern tip of this 

sill/dyke.  The sill/dyke has intruded into thin-bedded greywacke of the Gowganda Formation of the 

Huronian Supergroup.  Approximately 300 metres south of the New Delhi Mine, a 75 metre wide olivine-

diabase dyke of the Sudbury dyke swarm crosscuts the Archean rocks.  The olivine-diabase dyke strikes 

285 degrees and dips steeply to the north.  A large regional fault zone has been mapped along the 

southwest shoreline of Wakimika Lake, striking 330 degrees and nearly vertical.  (McLellan 2022)   
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Figure 6: Location of the Cobalt Embayment (Potter 2009) 

 Figure 5: Property Geology Map (Card et al., 1973) 
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4.0 Prospecting Surveys 

The prospecting traverses were conducted by Jacques Robert, David Lefort, and Andrew McLellan 

between May 24th, 2022, and May 27th, 2022.  The grass roots prospecting program consisted of 4 field 

days and 2 mobilization/camp set up days, for the daily personnel breakdown refer to Appendix A: Daily 

Log.  The following mining claims were prospected: 199324, 320519, 501619, 501622, 501627, 501628, 

501638, and 510688.  A total of 14  grab samples were collected, ten grab samples from mining claim 

199324, two grab samples from mining claim 510688, one grab sample from mining claim 501628, and 

one grab sample from mining claim 501638.  Refer to Appendix G: Prospecting Map for the grab sample 

locations and the daily tracks.  The daily tracks were taken with Garmin GPSMAP 66i handheld GPS unit. 

The primary target of the grass roots prospecting traverses was to find gold and base metal 

mineralization in the area south and southeast of the New Delhi Mine (Au-Ag-Pb-Cu).  Fourteen  

mineralized grab samples were collected and sent to ALS Labs Sudbury for geochemical analysis.  The 

grab samples were analysed for Au (30g FA-ICP) and 35 other elements including Ag, Cu, Pb, and Zn 

(Aqua Regia ICP-AES).  Refer to Appendix B for the sample descriptions, Appendix C for the geochemical 

results and Appendix F for the Certificate of Analysis. 

Four-hundred and sixty metres southeast of the New Delhi Mine in mining claim 199324, a 15 metres 

wide corridor of sub-parallel quartz-calcite veins were encountered.  The individual veins were <70cm 

wide and striking 104 degrees, dipping 70 degrees south.  Grab samples from this corridor (X941838, 

X941842-44; Fig. 7 and Fig. 8) had similar Au-Ag-Pb-Cu-Zn geochemistry signature to the New Delhi Mine 

(McLellan 2019).  The samples assayed up to 0.022 g/t Au, 3.3 g/t Ag, 0.48% Cu, 0.20% Pb, and 0.12% Zn.  

Chalcopyrite, galena, sphalerite, and malachite mineralization were observed.   
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Figure 7: X941838 sample site – 0.022 g/t Au, 2.1 g/t Ag, 0.23% Cu, 0.15% Pb, 0.12% Zn 

 

Figure 8: X941842 sample site – 0.011 g/t Au, 3.3 g/t Ag, 0.49% Cu, 0.20% Pb, 202 ppm Zn 
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In mining claim 501638 a rusty orange coarse-grained quartz vein 20 cm wide was found, see Figure 9 

below.  The quartz vein strikes 240 degrees dipping 46 degrees north.  A grab sample of vein material 

containing 2% chalcopyrite assayed 0.167 g/t Au, 1.9 g/t Ag, and 0.48% Cu.  

   

 

Figure 9: X941832 sample site – 0.167 g/t Au, 1.9 g/t Ag, 0.48% Cu 
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In mining claim 510688 rusty quartz-calcite rubble from the shoreline close to the historical New Delhi 

Mine camp was sampled.  The sample assayed 5.12 g/t Au, 10.9 g/t Ag, 146 ppm Cu, 0.99% Pb, and 59 

ppm Zn (X941837; Fig. 10).  Mineralization consisted of 2% galena and 1% pyrite associated with chlorite 

in fractures.   

 

 

Figure 10: X941837 – 5.12 g/t Au, 10.9 g/t Ag, 146 ppm Cu, 0.99% Pb, 59 ppm Zn 
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Also, in mining claim 199324 an east-west striking gossan zone <30 metres wide by 200 metres long was 

encountered along a ridge (Fig. 11).  The zone consists of fine- to medium-grained mafic intrusive that 

typically has <3% disseminated and blebby pyrite and pyrrhotite with local chalcopyrite and sphalerite 

mineralization.  The zone assayed as high as 0.046 g/t Au, 2.1 g/t Ag, 387 ppm Pb, 484 ppm Cu, and 

0.13% Zn.     

 

 

Figure 11: Jacques Robert at sample site X91835 – 0.046 g/t Au, 2.1 g/t Ag, 397 ppm Cu, 387 ppm Pb, 
0.13% Zn 
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Appendix A: Daily Log 

 

Date Daily Activities 

May 19, 2022 - Logistics, target planning and field maps 
(A. McLellan) 

May 20, 2022 - Logistics, target planning and field maps 
(A. McLellan) 

May 23, 2022 - Mobilized to Lakeland Airways, Temagami from Timmins and Sudbury 
- DH-2 Beaver flight from Lakeland Airways to the southwest shore of Wakimika Lake.  

Set up camp at the old camp site from 1951. 
(J. Robert, D. Lefort, A. McLellan) 

May 24, 2022 - Prospecting surveys in mining claims 510688, 501619, 320519, 199324, 501622, 501627, 

501628, 501638  

- Took two grab samples in claim 199324 and one grab sample in claim 501638 

(J. Robert, D. Lefort, A. McLellan) 

May 25, 2022 - Prospecting surveys in mining claims 510688, 501619, 320519, 199324, 501622, 501628 

- Took one grab sample in claim 501628 and one grab sample in claim 199324 

(J. Robert, D. Lefort, A. McLellan) 

May 26, 2022 - Prospecting surveys in mining claim 510688 

- Took two grab samples in claim 510688 

(J. Robert, D. Lefort, A. McLellan) 

May 27, 2022 - Prospecting surveys in mining claim 510688, 501619, 320519, 199324 

- Took seven grab samples in claim 199324 

(J. Robert, D. Lefort, A. McLellan) 

May 28, 2022 - DH-2 Beaver flight back to Lakeland Airways, Temagami 
- Demobilized back Timmins and Sudbury  
(J. Robert, D. Lefort, A. McLellan) 
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Appendix B: Grab Sample Descriptions 

 

 

 

Sample 

No.
Date

Easting 

NAD83 Z17

Northing 

NAD83 Z17
Sample Descriptions

X941831 2022-05-24 549286 5220714 melanocratic fg mafic intrusion, 3% vfg-fg pyrite blebs <4mm

X941832 2022-05-24 549035 5220035 rusty orange coarse-grained quartz vein 20cm wide 240/46 RHR, 2% chalcopyrite stringers 

typically in fractures

X941833 2022-05-24 549132 5220775 melanocratic fg mafic intrusion, weak chlorite alt, 2% pyrite and 2% pyrrhotite blebs, gossan 

zone 7m wide

X941834 2022-05-25 549437 5220295 red rusty quartz vein <20cm wide, host rock fmg nipissing diabase with moderate calcite alt 

and <1% pyrite

X941835 2022-05-25 549247 5220735 melanocratic fg mafic intrustion, moderate chlorite alt, quartz-calcite fractures with 1% 

sphalerite, <1% chalcopyrtie, <1% galena

X941836 2022-05-26 549450 5221691 quartz-calcite rubble from the shoreline close to historical Delhi mine camp, <2cm corner 

with trace erythrite

X941837 2022-05-26 549449 5221693 rusty quartz-calcite rubble from the shoreline close to historical Delhi mine camp, 2% galena 

<0.5cm, 1% pyrite in fractures, chlorite fractures

X941838 2022-05-27 549118 5221031 rusty orange quartz-calcite vein 70cm wide 104/70 RHR,  1% calcopyrite, 1% galena <2mm, 1% 

sphalerite, sub-parallel quartz-calcite 40cm <3m south

X941839 2022-05-27 549100 5220786 melanocratic fg-fmg nipissing diabase, weak chlorite alt, 3% disseminated pyrite, <1% 

disseminated pyrrhotite 

X941840 2022-05-27 549130 5220753 melanocratic fmg nipissing diabase, weak chlorite alt, 3% disseminated pyrite, <1% 

chalcopyrite fractures

X941841 2022-05-27 549123 5220752 medium grey aphanitic nipissing diabase, magnetic, <2% vfg disseminated pyrrhotite, <1% 

disseminated pyrite, trace chalcopyrite

X941842 2022-05-27 549105 5221022 15m SW of X941838 - quartz-calcite vein, 2% chalcopyrite blebs <0.7cm, malachite 

X941843 2022-05-27 549120 5221022 X941838 area - rubble, melanocratic rusty nipissing diabase, weak patchy calcite alt, 1% 

chalcopyrite blebs <0.5cm, malachite

X941844 2022-05-27 549089 5221046 quartz-calcite vein 30cm wide 300/42 RHR, trace pyrite in fractures, chlorite fractures, host fg 

nipissing diabase
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Appendix C: Geochemical Results 

 
 

 
 

Notes: 

Au-ICP21 = Au 30g fire assay ICP-AES Finish 
ME-ICP41 = 35 Element Aqua Regia ICP-AES  
ppm = parts per million  

Au Ag Cu Pb Zn Al As B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Co Cr Fe Ga Hg K

ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm %

Au-ICP21 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41

X941831 0.021 <0.2 166 15 98 3.87 39 <10 20 <0.5 6 0.4 <0.5 49 65 9.1 10 1 0.02

X941832 0.167 1.9 4790 9 11 0.03 7 <10 10 <0.5 <2 0.02 <0.5 2 13 1.03 <10 <1 <0.01

X941833 0.024 0.9 484 90 81 3.35 33 <10 10 <0.5 4 0.54 <0.5 44 97 6.89 10 1 0.06

X941834 0.002 0.2 495 11 141 3.61 3 10 10 <0.5 <2 3.67 <0.5 29 124 5.51 10 1 0.02

X941835 0.046 2.1 397 387 1255 3.47 38 <10 30 <0.5 5 2.45 2.9 57 61 6.97 10 1 0.03

X941836 0.03 <0.2 10 89 32 0.52 70 <10 10 <0.5 <2 10.8 <0.5 77 13 1.24 <10 <1 0.02

X941837 5.12 10.9 146 9920 59 0.23 58 <10 10 <0.5 23 1.54 0.9 57 18 1.28 <10 <1 0.01

X941838 0.022 2.1 2300 1485 1195 0.02 5 <10 10 <0.5 <2 0.19 10.6 5 13 1.33 <10 2 <0.01

X941839 0.015 0.7 263 139 124 3.47 45 <10 10 <0.5 2 0.57 <0.5 61 103 7.94 10 <1 0.06

X941840 0.009 0.8 393 138 141 4.29 31 <10 10 <0.5 3 0.43 0.5 60 90 8.7 20 1 0.02

X941841 0.004 1 245 307 134 2.55 9 <10 30 <0.5 3 1.3 0.6 41 41 6.1 10 <1 0.01

X941842 0.011 3.3 4870 2020 202 2.56 60 <10 <10 <0.5 5 2.3 1.3 62 40 5.66 10 <1 0.01

X941843 0.02 2.4 1225 690 163 4.86 9 <10 10 <0.5 4 0.49 <0.5 39 54 10 20 <1 0.02

X941844 0.001 0.5 20 17 43 1.41 5 <10 10 <0.5 <2 0.39 <0.5 14 26 2.86 <10 <1 0.01

Sample 

No.

La Li Mg Mn Mo Na Ni P S Sb Sc Sr Th Ti Tl U V W

ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm

ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41

X941831 <10 60 3.63 1045 <1 0.03 79 390 2.33 2 10 16 <20 0.36 <10 <10 184 <10

X941832 <10 <10 0.02 45 2 0.01 5 10 0.6 <2 <1 12 <20 <0.01 <10 <10 2 <10

X941833 <10 50 3.14 741 <1 0.03 84 190 1.27 2 8 24 <20 0.18 <10 <10 119 <10

X941834 <10 50 3.09 1440 1 0.02 116 210 0.05 2 9 134 <20 0.26 <10 <10 110 <10

X941835 <10 50 3.15 1085 <1 0.05 94 300 0.27 <2 9 15 <20 0.34 <10 <10 157 <10

X941836 10 20 0.35 653 1 0.02 11 30 0.01 <2 4 61 <20 0.02 <10 <10 20 <10

X941837 <10 <10 0.14 169 2 0.02 37 30 0.49 <2 1 10 <20 0.02 <10 <10 10 <10

X941838 <10 <10 0.01 64 2 0.02 11 20 0.27 <2 <1 8 <20 <0.01 <10 <10 1 <10

X941839 10 60 3.19 720 <1 0.05 105 300 2.23 2 11 12 <20 0.27 <10 <10 162 <10

X941840 10 80 3.96 1090 <1 0.03 114 300 1.69 <2 10 10 <20 0.25 <10 <10 188 <10

X941841 10 40 2.23 611 1 0.04 57 420 1.36 <2 10 28 <20 0.37 <10 <10 128 <10

X941842 <10 40 1.81 942 1 0.03 65 150 0.37 <2 11 15 <20 0.05 <10 <10 108 <10

X941843 <10 70 3.53 1525 1 0.02 75 540 0.18 2 22 5 <20 0.29 <10 <10 234 <10

X941844 <10 30 0.97 462 1 0.03 18 160 0.05 <2 6 6 <20 0.06 <10 <10 56 <10

Sample 

No.
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Appendix E: Statement of Qualifications 

Statement of Qualifications 

I, Andrew McLellan of Sudbury, Ontario, do hereby certify that I: 

• am a graduate of Laurentian University with a Master of Science in Geology (2022) and a Bachelor of

Science with a Concentration in Geology (2019).

• am a graduate of University of Western Ontario with a Bachelor of Science degree with an Honours

Specialization in Geography (2008).

• have been involved and working in mineral exploration for more than 12 years in Ontario, Nova

Scotia, and Nunavut.

• have included in this report all relevant data derived from both private and public sources.

• have been physically on the property and have expressed personal opinions in this report.

• hold an interest in the property that is subject to this report.

Sincerely disclosed, 

Andrew McLellan     March 10, 2023 
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I, David Lefort of Timmins, Ontario, do hereby certify that I: 

• have over 20 years of underground mining experience

• have been prospecting for the past 15 years

• have successfully completed the Ontario Prospectors Association (OPA) Introduction to Prospecting

course in 2006

• hold an interest in the property that is subject to this report.

I, Jacques Robert of Porcupine, Ontario, certify that I: 

• have been prospecting for the past 37 years

• was awarded the Ontario Prospector of the Year in 2013 for the discovery of the Borden Lake Gold

Deposit

• hold an interest in the property that is subject to this report.
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Appendix F: Certificate of Analysis 
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ALS CODE DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE PREPARATION

WEI-21 Received Sample Weight

LOG-21 Sample logging - ClientBarCode

CRU-31 Fine crushing  - 70% <2mm

SPL-21 Split sample - riffle splitter

PUL-31 Pulverize up to 250g 85% <75 um

CRU-QC Crushing QC Test

PUL-QC Pulverizing QC Test

ALS CODE DESCRIPTION INSTRUMENT

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

ME-ICP41 ICP-AES35 Element Aqua Regia ICP-AES

Au-ICP21 ICP-AESAu 30g FA ICP-AES Finish

CERTIFICATE   SD22142714

This report is for 14 samples of Rock submitted to our lab in Sudbury, ON, Canada 
on 30-MAY-2022.

Project: Delhi

The following have access to data associated with this certificate:
DAVID LEFORT ANDREW MCLELLAN JACQUES ROBERT

    Page:  1
Total # Pages: 2  (A - C)

Plus Appendix Pages
Finalized Date: 15-JUN-2022

This copy reported on 
16-JUN-2022

Account: AMCBMNDN

9640355 CANADA CORP.
22 INDIAN RD, APT 413
SUDBURY ON P3E 2M7 
 

To:ALS Canada Ltd.

2103 Dollarton Hwy
North Vancouver BC V7H 0A7 

Phone: +1 604 984 0221       Fax: +1 604 984 0218    

www.alsglobal.com/geochemistry

This is the Final Report and supersedes any preliminary report with this certificate number.Results apply to 
samples as submitted.All pages of this report have been checked and approved for release. Signature:

Saa Traxler, Director, North Vancouver Operations***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****



    Page: 2 - A
Total # Pages: 2  (A - C)

Plus Appendix Pages
Finalized Date: 15-JUN-2022

Account: AMCBMNDN

ALS Canada Ltd.

2103 Dollarton Hwy
North Vancouver BC V7H 0A7 

Phone: +1 604 984 0221       Fax: +1 604 984 0218    

www.alsglobal.com/geochemistry

9640355 CANADA CORP.
22 INDIAN RD, APT 413
SUDBURY ON P3E 2M7 
 

To:

Project: Delhi

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    SD22142714 

Sample Description

Method
Analyte
Units

LOD 

WEI-21 CRU-QC PUL-QC Au-ICP21 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41

Recvd Wt. Pass2mm Pass75um Au Ag Al As B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Co Cr

kg % % ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm

0.02 0.01 0.01 0.001 0.2 0.01 2 10 10 0.5 2 0.01 0.5 1 1

X941831 0.82 85.3 89.1 0.021 <0.2 3.87 39 <10 20 <0.5 6 0.40 <0.5 49 65

X941832 0.88 91.5 0.167 1.9 0.03 7 <10 10 <0.5 <2 0.02 <0.5 2 13

X941833 1.05 0.024 0.9 3.35 33 <10 10 <0.5 4 0.54 <0.5 44 97

X941834 0.88 0.002 0.2 3.61 3 10 10 <0.5 <2 3.67 <0.5 29 124

X941835 0.37 0.046 2.1 3.47 38 <10 30 <0.5 5 2.45 2.9 57 61

X941836 0.68 0.030 <0.2 0.52 70 <10 10 <0.5 <2 10.8 <0.5 77 13

X941837 1.71 5.12 10.9 0.23 58 <10 10 <0.5 23 1.54 0.9 57 18

X941838 0.54 0.022 2.1 0.02 5 <10 10 <0.5 <2 0.19 10.6 5 13

X941839 1.10 0.015 0.7 3.47 45 <10 10 <0.5 2 0.57 <0.5 61 103

X941840 1.63 0.009 0.8 4.29 31 <10 10 <0.5 3 0.43 0.5 60 90

X941841 0.96 0.004 1.0 2.55 9 <10 30 <0.5 3 1.30 0.6 41 41

X941842 0.35 0.011 3.3 2.56 60 <10 <10 <0.5 5 2.30 1.3 62 40

X941843 0.31 0.020 2.4 4.86 9 <10 10 <0.5 4 0.49 <0.5 39 54

X941844 0.59 0.001 0.5 1.41 5 <10 10 <0.5 <2 0.39 <0.5 14 26

***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
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9640355 CANADA CORP.
22 INDIAN RD, APT 413
SUDBURY ON P3E 2M7 
 

To:

Project: Delhi

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    SD22142714 

Sample Description

Method
Analyte
Units

LOD 

ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41

Cu Fe Ga Hg K La Li Mg Mn Mo Na Ni P Pb S

ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm %

1 0.01 10 1 0.01 10 10 0.01 5 1 0.01 1 10 2 0.01

X941831 166 9.10 10 1 0.02 <10 60 3.63 1045 <1 0.03 79 390 15 2.33

X941832 4790 1.03 <10 <1 <0.01 <10 <10 0.02 45 2 0.01 5 10 9 0.60

X941833 484 6.89 10 1 0.06 <10 50 3.14 741 <1 0.03 84 190 90 1.27

X941834 495 5.51 10 1 0.02 <10 50 3.09 1440 1 0.02 116 210 11 0.05

X941835 397 6.97 10 1 0.03 <10 50 3.15 1085 <1 0.05 94 300 387 0.27

X941836 10 1.24 <10 <1 0.02 10 20 0.35 653 1 0.02 11 30 89 0.01

X941837 146 1.28 <10 <1 0.01 <10 <10 0.14 169 2 0.02 37 30 9920 0.49

X941838 2300 1.33 <10 2 <0.01 <10 <10 0.01 64 2 0.02 11 20 1485 0.27

X941839 263 7.94 10 <1 0.06 10 60 3.19 720 <1 0.05 105 300 139 2.23

X941840 393 8.70 20 1 0.02 10 80 3.96 1090 <1 0.03 114 300 138 1.69

X941841 245 6.10 10 <1 0.01 10 40 2.23 611 1 0.04 57 420 307 1.36

X941842 4870 5.66 10 <1 0.01 <10 40 1.81 942 1 0.03 65 150 2020 0.37

X941843 1225 10.00 20 <1 0.02 <10 70 3.53 1525 1 0.02 75 540 690 0.18

X941844 20 2.86 <10 <1 0.01 <10 30 0.97 462 1 0.03 18 160 17 0.05

***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
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ALS Canada Ltd.

2103 Dollarton Hwy
North Vancouver BC V7H 0A7 

Phone: +1 604 984 0221       Fax: +1 604 984 0218    

www.alsglobal.com/geochemistry

9640355 CANADA CORP.
22 INDIAN RD, APT 413
SUDBURY ON P3E 2M7 
 

To:

Project: Delhi

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    SD22142714 

Sample Description

Method
Analyte
Units

LOD 

ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41 ME-ICP41

Sb Sc Sr Th Ti Tl U V W Zn

ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

2 1 1 20 0.01 10 10 1 10 2

X941831 2 10 16 <20 0.36 <10 <10 184 <10 98

X941832 <2 <1 12 <20 <0.01 <10 <10 2 <10 11

X941833 2 8 24 <20 0.18 <10 <10 119 <10 81

X941834 2 9 134 <20 0.26 <10 <10 110 <10 141

X941835 <2 9 15 <20 0.34 <10 <10 157 <10 1255

X941836 <2 4 61 <20 0.02 <10 <10 20 <10 32

X941837 <2 1 10 <20 0.02 <10 <10 10 <10 59

X941838 <2 <1 8 <20 <0.01 <10 <10 1 <10 1195

X941839 2 11 12 <20 0.27 <10 <10 162 <10 124

X941840 <2 10 10 <20 0.25 <10 <10 188 <10 141

X941841 <2 10 28 <20 0.37 <10 <10 128 <10 134

X941842 <2 11 15 <20 0.05 <10 <10 108 <10 202

X941843 2 22 5 <20 0.29 <10 <10 234 <10 163

X941844 <2 6 6 <20 0.06 <10 <10 56 <10 43

***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    SD22142714 

CERTIFICATE COMMENTS

LABORATORY ADDRESSES

Processed at ALS Sudbury located at 1351-B Kelly Lake Road, Unit #1, Sudbury, ON, Canada.

CRU-31Applies to Method: CRU-QC LOG-21 PUL-31

PUL-QC SPL-21 WEI-21

Processed at ALS Vancouver located at 2103 Dollarton Hwy, North Vancouver, BC, Canada.

Au-ICP21Applies to Method: ME-ICP41
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Appendix G: Prospecting Map 
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